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MR. CHAIRMAN: That is what I am saying, do not creatc a bad precedent.

Please, please. ...(Interruptions)...
SHRI ANAND SHARMA: Sir, *

MR. CHAIRMAN: That will not go on record. Please do not argue unnecessarily,

please. ...(Interruptions)...
SHRI ANAND SHARMA: *

MR. CHAIRMAN: Everything with the permission of the Chair will go on

record. ...(Interruptions)... Please. ...(Interruptions)...
SHRI ANAND SHARMA: *

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is totally an unfair comment unbecoming of you as
the Deputy Leader. I know the rules. ...(/nterruptions)... The rule says that three
supplementaries are allowed. ...(Interruptions)... You had not given the name and now
you are making a charge against the Chair also. ...(Inferruptions)... You are making
a sweeping remark on the Chair. This will not be allowed. Please, this will not be
allowed. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI ANAND SHARMA: *

MR. CHAIRMAN: You said, "In the insensitive manner." Who is insensitive?

Please, ...(Interruptions)... Nothing will go on record.
SHRI ANAND SHARMA: *
gAY &5 § SR awRa &1 Qe
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faevor
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Development of basic infrastructure in North Eastern Region

+*185. SHRI RAM NATH THAKUR: Will the Minister of DEVELOPMENT
OF NORTH EASTERN REGION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the schemes formulated by Government towards development
of basic infrastructure of North Eastern Region (NER);

(b) the initiatives undertaken by Government to make road transport and air
traffic more accessible in the regions bordering China; and

(c) the progress made so far, towards connecting the capital cities of all North
Eastern States through Railways?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF DEVELOPMENT OF
NORTH EASTERN REGION (DR. JITENDRA SINGH): (a) to (¢) A Statement is
laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Several initiatives have been taken by the Government of India for basic
infrastructure development and providing road, rail, water, telecom and air connectivity
in the North Eastern Region which, infer alia, include the Special Accelerated
Road Development Programme for North East (SARDP-NE), Broad Gauging and
Capital Connectivity Rail Projects, Comprehensive Telecom Development Programme,
Schemes for Strengthening of Transmission and Distribution system. The Ministry of
Development of North Eastern Region (DoNER), through its schemes of Non-Lapsable
Central Pool of Resources (NLCPR), schemes of North Eastern Council (NEC), North
East Road Sector Development Scheme (NERSDS) has also taken steps to bridge the
social and physical infrastructure gaps in North Eastern Region (NER). Recently, a
100% Central funded North East Special Infrastructure Development Scheme (NESIDS)
has been approved for implementation by the Ministry of DoNER to meet the gaps
for development of basic infrastructure in identified sectors.

(b) The Ministry of Road Transport and Highways has formulated the Special

T Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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Accelerated Road Development Programme for North-East (SARDP-NE), for
upgradation of identified road stretches of National Highways and State Roads, to
improve connectivity. Out of 4099 kms approved by the Government for implementation
under Phase ‘A’ of SARDP-NE, 585 kms falls in Sikkim. In addition, 26 numbers of
roads totalling 2319 kms has been undertaken under the Arunachal Pradesh Package
of Roads and Highways. After completion, these roads would link Tawang in the
west to Longding in the eastern part of Arunachal Pradesh. The Government has
also approved the Bharatmala Pariyojana, where road stretches aggregating to about
5301 kms in NER have been approved for improvement which includes 165 kms
of border roads in Sikkim.

In addition, 10046.95 kms. of roads has been entrusted to Border Roads
Organisation for construction/improvement including 5267.51 km. in Arunachal Pradesh
and 910.17 kms in Sikkim.

A green field airport has been constructed at Pakyong in Sikkim suitable for
operation of ATR-72 type of aircraft. Airports Authority of India (AAI) has developed
the Tezu Airport in Arunachal Pradesh, which is suitable for ATR-72 operations.
There is a proposal to construct a new airport in Arunachal Pradesh for which
the State Government has been requested for details of land acquisition and cost
involved. Seven advanced landing grounds have been upgraded and can be used for
civil operations, out of which Pasighat can be used for ATR-72 operations. Ministry
of DoNER, through NEC, has provided funds to AAI for upgradation of facilities
in the airports and also for meecting the viability gap to incentivise air operations.

(c) Earlier only one State capital viz. Guwahati was on broad gauge. Itanagar
has been provided with Broad Gauge connectivity by commissioning of new line
from Harmuti to Naharlagun. Agartala has recently been connected with Broad
Gauge railway. While broad gauge network has also reached Mizoram and Manipur
in 2016-17, works on providing broad gauge connectivity to locations near Imphal
and Aizawl have been taken up and are at different stages of execution. Work on
providing Broad Gauge connectivity to Kohima has also been taken up. Work upto
Rangpo, 40 kms. short of Gangtok, has been sanctioned. While rail link to Shillong
has been sanctioned, work is stalled due to some local issues.

i1 M AT STPHR: QUMIT HEIGY, H ATUD HIFH A WHR A ST aredl §
fr sTpTel TG ATSSIAT & ASEIB] AT BT g1 I Al A SIS BT B he AN
e fafr A = g3 € 3R 98 3™ $9 9% NI B S $I GEAT 82

g1, g Rig: udfa 981y, mexviia 9w &1 g=ae & fo S=H I8 u
go1l fUod -9~ 991 # Igyd HifdeR! ...(@aEH)...

SHRI T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: Sir,... (Interruptions)...
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SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA: Sir,... ... (Unterruptions)...

sft wwmafa: witsr, SfSTI ...(a@@em)... For asking a supplementary, you have sent
a slip and I will see. ...(Interruptions)... You can't demand f& ¥R, A1 @ BIAT?
TH P B Fhdl 22 VAT $ BT 82 A9 9 Al B B 81 And, I am trying to
cover the entire House. Please, Dr. T. Subbarami Reddy, what you are speaking is
not going on record, please.

DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: *

MR. CHAIRMAN: Why are you getting so angry? ...(Interruptions)... You are
such a senior leader, Shri Anand Sharma. T8 & ) 39—=< =, &8s & ot =< g1

AIRTI ...(FILH)...

3. fordg Rig: awmfa weiey, fiod dH-ar aut o sya wifasrt uRads arf
gU § JARIR ®I @D, in fact, this has been a journey from a State of relative neglect
to high prioritization. 3R Ig 8- H BIs f3er® &l f wem #=f st &1 aafeama
WIARSHAT & HIRUT B SHBT BT g@ra1 e €1 The Members, whether they like it
or not know, that it was after 40 years that a Prime Minister has visited Shillong
to attend the Plenary Meeting of NEC. If it is laughable, that is a different thing
but that is a fact. That is the high priority and more than a dozen times, the Prime

Minister has visited in the last three years and there was a roster formed for each of
the State to be visited by at least one Union Minister, at least, once in a fortnight.
So, the Government has tried to give very high priority to the issues related to the
North East. We have come out with an Amendment in the Forest Act which was
pending for the last 90 years to take out bamboo from the non-forest arcas. But,
coming specifically to what has been asked, 3TERUNI Ha=T T YA & ey o1 2,
9 I WIBR 2014 H T H 3778, A AN &9 7 ® & 81, &9 4 39 a1 e
T o, STef o A e Yars! T2 9wt off, wErery SR e uad ue vl

MR. CHAIRMAN: Okay, please complete.

3. s R W), arar a8 AT € % in the next one year, we will have
a double gauge rail track in all the States except, perhaps, Sikkim, because of its
topographic reasons.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Okay, thank you.

3. s R W, o8 9@ g=F wfifee gwpra o1 o8 8, 98 ) s9d
¢ BT M Y& Bl T T AR 98 T A a9 AU 81 S IqD I 5,606
FRIE TUY HT oI &, 156 8 ¥ oig & 3R 6 I b & Uoiacd 2l rorenfra
# AES], STIR 3R IFRAAT Ugd | B €9 ¢d ¥ $Iacs @l gb o, sld
e 81 SIe L (aET).

* Not recorded.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Minister. You are giving more than the required
information. Now, the second supplementary.

#ff I Y STHN: WU wEIed, H A WA S 9 S aren g 6 Rrar
TH I ol &9 9 3R e SR | 6T gam 22

s1. fds e qumufa #giey, AMH 98 9 U de@yul qe9 wed H Bl
gl AYS AEIH | A FE AR [ FET P AP IE SN AT P gY
T ol € % & U@ Ao 9 oft 5 qwm el @) s9d $F & oAy
Fdc B AT SYI Despite all the constraints, like the constraints of topography,
constraints of climate, constraints of geographical regions, AR A ST constraints
g, SIHI [ W AT 39 919 ¥ o Ghd & & 31 R dF, I WEN dF BH
AR NMTSAT BT AT I8t 98 S gel, b 59 IR Jai 9 a1ker g5 o 54
|9 constraints & JTaS[E MEIE], SSIR, 3MRed A1 connect 81 Y, oifdT RrefiT
specifically connect &l 81 UK, Fifd T8 DY local protests gV g1 1 don't want to
go into that but Imphal 2020 & connect Bl BT &, TSl ¥l 2020 T® connect BT
JET &, PIAT § ATST AT RN 3R WCI® through AT connect B SITTIT TR
Il SR R 9@ $M SR 1 98 Sl o1 W TRy 7, el FHE
FreTe™ &1 gard fhar <1 @1 21 89 STeal 9 Sfeal 9t Irwienfal &7 upgrade HR
B JIT IR 2 B

MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you, thank you. ...(Interruptions)...
DR. JITENDRA SINGH: Thank you, Sir.

ot wwafr: @51 Sf, @9 @1 wae g ARl el dAr B Sier fee
a1feul 2 Ry= 91 <fY, wife a8 u9d g wsai | G4 81 ...(@@eT)... This
question relates to North-East. Please sit down. Shri Ripun Bora.

DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: The entirc House should be given a chance.

...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have given him priority as he comes from North East.
...(Interruptions)... No arguments, please. If anybody has got any grievance, they can
come to the Chairman’s Chamber. This is not the way ...(Interruptions)... Mr. Reddy,
please, you are a senior Member, you know what the rule is.

SHRI RIPUN BORA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the hon. Minister has given in his reply
a very long description of the activitics taken up for the infrastructure development
in the Region. But I want to say that all these will be a futile attempt. The North
East Industrial Promotion Policy was suspended by this Government in the year
2014. So, I want to know without the Industrial Promotion Policy as to how the
North Eastern Region be developed. This is one. Secondly...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Only one supplementary.

SHRI RIPUN BORA: This is a related question. The two public sector undertakings
in Assam are only profit-making undertakings.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have raised a question, you will get the answer.

SHRI RIPUN BORA: Cachar Paper Mill and Nowgong had been closed by your
Government. What is your reply about the development of the North East?

DR. JITENDRA SINGH: Mr. Chairman, Sir, I am glad that the hon. Member
has expressed his concern for giving a boost to the industrial sector in North East
which is, of course, the priority of the Government as well. But I hope he would
appreciate that in order to promote industry, to promote entrepreneurship, it is not
a single factor venture, it is related to several other factors, including connectivity,
including transport, of course, related to the policy that he is referring to. As far as
the North East Industrial Promotion Policy is concerned, to which the hon. Member
has referred to, it is not being discontinued. There was some thinking going on.
We engaged ourselves with the Ministry of Commerce. We had some constraints of

financial resources but it is continuing.

Having said that, in order to promote entreprencurship, you would realize that
this Government has brought in Startup India Programme which is unique in the
form that it has provision for a tax holiday, provision for an exit period of three
months. To that the Ministry of DoNER has added onc more feature that of a
venture fund which means any youngster who wishes to try his fortune or luck in
North East and set up an entreprencurship there would be given a venture fund for
which we have already deposited ¥ 1,000 crores with NEDFi which is the banking
authority over there. So, in other words, we are already into an effort to promote
entrepreneurship industry. I am sure if we succeed in this direction; the day is not
far when the North East would become one of the favourite destinations for young
startups from all over India. This will be combined with the network of rail tracks
and the Udan-related air connectivity that we are trying to plan in the next one or

two years.

SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA: Sir, the hon. Minister has, of course, provided a
lot of information in his reply and he has also said that the new schemes, the startup
and stand-up companies, would take care of the entreprencurial concerns. But here,
the question is specific. It is about infrastructure. Now, the broad-guaging and critical
connectivity of railway lines is one of the projects, which has been confirmed by the
hon. Minister. But even now, the Capital cities of Manipur, Mizoram, Nagaland and
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Sikkim are yet to be connected. And the Minister says that Guwahati and Itanagar
are connected. It was connected carlier, the broad-guaging had been done ecarlier.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Put the question.

SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA: Sir, what new is the Government going to
do? That is the (a) part of my question.

sft wwmfa: & U, 721 g B

SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA: Sir, 100 per cent Centrally funded special
infrastructure development schemes have been approved and...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question, please.

SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA: A few sectors have been identified. I would
like to know from the hon. Minister the total allocation under this scheme and the
sectors that have been identified.

SHRI JITENDRA SINGH: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the hon. Member is a senior
Member from the Region and knows the Region quite well. He has asked the
question in two parts.

As far as the first part of the question is concerned, I had partly answered
it while answering to the earlier question. Specifically coming to the connectivity
of Shillong, for example, which is one of the stations that he has pointed out, as
I said, there are some local issues which have stalled the work of sctting up a
railway station with a broad guage. Once those are resolved, we would start the
work immediately. As far as the airport is concerned, it would be unfair to say that
this Government has not done anything and that everything was done by the carlier
Government. Although I don’t want to say that everything was done by us; we
are just continuing the good work on a priority basis. But, yes, I would definitely
not hesitate in taking credit in saying that Shillong was the original Capital of
the erstwhile Assam and, till date, it does not have a full-fledged airport. It was
this Government that took this into consideration and on the part of the Ministry
of DoNER, I take pride in... ..(Interruptions)... No, no. Let me complete, please.
...(Interruptions)... From the Ministry of DoNER, in order to be active participants,
we are contributing to the lengthening of the airstrip and the Civil Aviation Ministry
would take up the rest of the case.

Besides that, the rail station connectivity between Aizawl and Imphal would
be in place by 2020; Kohima may take some time; Gangtok, of course, we have
Rangtuk. And if you want me to give you the Budget figures, if the hon. Chairman
permits me, I would give that too.



74 Oral Answers [RAJYA SABHA] to Questions

MR. CHAIRMAN: You may send it to the hon. Member. ...(Inferruptions)...
DR. JITENDRA SINGH: Sir, this was the second part of the question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please; why are you worried? I am saying this. Please send
those details to the hon. Member. Now, Dr. Subbarami Reddy.

DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: Sir, the Ministry of Road Transport and Highways
has formulated a Special Accelerated Road Development Programme for the North-
East, for upgradation of identified road space and for improving connectivity. The
Minister mentioned about Arunachal Pradesh, but not about Nagaland and Mizoram.
I would like to know what the plans are in this regard. Recently, the hon. Prime
Minister announced I 96,000 crores to...

MR. CHAIRMAN: One supplementary, please.

DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: What is the actual line of action with regard to

the Prime Minister’s programme?

DR. JITENDRA SINGH: Thank you, Dr. Reddy. Actually, I did mention that as
far as Mizoram is concerned, Aizawl would be connected by rail by 2020. Now, at
the risk of sounding like we did it, let me tell you that in the last two years we
have had a direct flight from Delhi to Aizawl.

DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: By roads, not... ...(Interruptions)...

DR. JITENDRA SINGH: For roads, we have already sanctioned more than I 5,500
crore for the entirec Region, including Mizoram. As far as Nagaland is concerned, as
I have mentioned already, in Kohima we are coming up with a railway station. As
far as the airport is concerned, of course, we still have the Lilabari pending. We
have already started the process of acquiring land in Itanagar. But this is all being
taken up in parts in spite of all the constraints that I mentioned. The hon. Prime
Minister himself was there just last month in Aizawl, and a 60 MW power project

was also dedicated... ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, Dr. Subbarami Reddy. V4T <&l BT 81 ...(QET). .
Mr. Minister, you need not answer questions like that. v BT 9, f. fafreR.
You have to go by the Chair. I am telling every Minister and also every Member.
There is a procedure. If everyone stands up, and then ask something, and the Minister
starts reacting and all ...(Inferruptions)... Your first question has been answered please.
You cannot have two questions. I have to go by some rules and regulations and

also procedure and practice. I am ready to do it. I do not know why people are
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becoming impatient. Now. Q.No. 186. I want everyone to get an opportunity. Other
questions are there. Otherwise, I have no problem. Let the Rules Committee decide
only three questions. I will go by that only. "{9 &1 WY I B BRI

Child sexual abuse in schools

*186. SHRI HARIVANSH: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Ministry has taken any initiatives to chalk out a new strategy
to address the issue of child sexual abuse in schools; and

(b) if so, the details in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWAHA): (a) to (b) A Statement is laid
on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) Education comes under the concurrent list of the Constitution and the
State Governments and Union Territory Administrations have the direct responsibility
to address the issue of child sexual abuse in schools under their territorial control.
The Ministry of Human Resource Development has issued guidelines in October,
2014 to State Governments for ensuring safety and security of school children,
including provision on eve teasing and sexual abuse. Further, Sub-sections 1 and
2 of Section 17 of the Right of Children to Free and compulsory Education (RTE)
Act, 2009 state that, “No child shall be subjected to physical punishment or mental
harassment. Whoever contravenes the provisions of sub-section (1) shall be liable
to disciplinary action under the service rules applicable to such person.” Under the
centrally sponsored scheme of Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA), there is a provision for
giving training to School Management Committees (SMCs) on all aspects of safety
and security of children in schools.

The CBSE has issued a circular on 12.09.2017 directing the schools affiliated
with the Board to take measures such as safety audit of premises, CCTV monitoring,
character antecedents verification, visitor management, training of staff and constitution
of internal complaints committee on sexual harassment and committees under POCSO
(Protection of Children from Sexual Offence) Act, 2012 etc. to ensure safety of
children.

Under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Rashtriyva Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan,
grants are given to the States/UTs to conduct the adolescent education program for



